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ORDINANCE 
 

AN ORDINANCE OF THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF 

BURLESON, TEXAS, AMENDING THE CITY’S FEE SCHEDULE IN 

ORDINANCE CSO#5218-09-2023 BY AMENDING FEES ASSOCIATED 

WITH PARKS SERVICES; FINDING THAT THE MEETING AT WHICH 

THIS ORDINANCE IS PASSED WAS OPEN TO THE PUBLIC AND THAT 

THE RECITALS ARE TRUE; CONTAINING A SEVERABILITY 

CLAUSE, CUMULATIVE CLAUSE, SAVINGS CLAUSE, AND 

EFFECTIVE DATE.  

 

WHEREAS, the City of Burleson, Texas is a home rule city acting under its charter adopted by 

the electorate pursuant to Article XI, Section 5 of the Texas Constitution and Chapter 9 of the 

Local Government Code; and 

 

WHEREAS, the City Council passed Ordinance CSO#5218-09-2023, which, among other things, 

provided a fee schedule that contained a list of all fees charged by the City of Burleson (save and 

except water and wastewater fees, impact fees, and solid waste collection rates which are wholly 

contained in separate ordinances); and 

 

WHEREAS, the City Council desires to amend the fee schedule to alter fees for the Burleson 

Recreation Center, Rusell Farm, and other City athletic fees; and  

 

WHEREAS, the fee schedule in Ordinance CSO#5218-09-2023 needs to be amended to make 

adjustments to certain parks and recreation fees; and 

 

WHEREAS, the proposed parks and recreation fees are included in the schedule attached hereto 

as Exhibit “A” and incorporated as part of this Ordinance (the “Amended Parks Services Fee 

Schedule”); and   

 

WHEREAS, such Amended Parks Services Fee Schedule is intended to repeal and replace 

conflicting fees listed in the Incorporated Fee Schedule in Ordinance CSO#5218-09-2023; and  

 

WHEREAS, the City Council desires that the Amended Parks Services Fee Schedule repeal and 

replace conflicting fees listed in the Incorporated Fee Schedule in Ordinance CSO#5218-09-2023. 

 

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT ORDAINED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF 

BURLESON, TEXAS: 

  

Section 1.  

 

Ordinance CSO#5218-09-2023 is hereby amended so that the Amended Parks Services Fee 

Schedule attached hereto as Exhibit “A” shall repeal and replace conflicting fees listed in the 

Incorporated Fee Schedule in Ordinance CSO#5218-09-2023.  The remainder of the Incorporated 

Fee Schedule in Ordinance CSO#5218-09-2023 shall remain unchanged.       
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Section 2. 

 

The City Council finds and determines that the meeting at which this ordinance is passed was 

open to the public as required by law and that public notice of the time, place and purpose of said 

meeting was duly given as required by the Texas Open Meetings Act.  

 

Section 3.  

 

The above and foregoing recitals are hereby found to be true and correct and are incorporated 

herein as findings of fact. The City Council further finds and determines that the rules, 

regulations, terms, conditions, provisions and requirements of this ordinance are reasonable and 

necessary to protect the public health, safety and quality of life in the City.  

 

Section 4. 

 

It is hereby declared to be the intention of the City Council that the phrases, clauses, sentences, 

paragraphs and sections of this ordinance are severable, and if any phrase, clause, sentence, 

paragraph or section of this ordinance shall be declared unconstitutional by the valid judgment or 

decree of any court of competent jurisdiction, such unconstitutionality shall not affect any of the 

remaining phrases, clauses, sentences, paragraphs and sections of this ordinance, since the same 

would have been enacted by the city council without the incorporation in this ordinance of any 

such unconstitutional phrase, clause, sentence, paragraph or section. 

 

Section 5. 

 

This ordinance shall be cumulative of all provisions of ordinances and of the Code of 

Ordinances of the City of Burleson, Texas, as amended, except where the provisions of this 

ordinance are in direct conflict with the provisions of such ordinances and such Code, in which 

event the conflicting provisions of such ordinances and such Code are hereby repealed. 

 

Section 6. 
 

Any complaint, notice, notice of violation, action, cause of action, hearing request, appeal, or 

claim which prior to the effective date of this Ordinance that has been initiated or arisen under or 

pursuant to any other ordinance(s) shall continue to be governed by the provision of that ordinance 

or ordinances, and for that purpose that ordinance or ordinances shall be deemed to remain and 

shall continue in full force and effect. 

 

Section 7. 

 

This ordinance shall be in full force and effect March 1, 2024, and after its passage and 

publication as provided by law. 

 

AND IT IS SO ORDAINED.   
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PASSED AND APPROVED by the City Council of the City of Burleson on this ___ 

day of ___________________, 20______. 

 

  First Reading: the _____ day of ______________________, 20__________.  

 

  First Reading: the _____ day of ______________________, 20__________. 

 

        

_______________________________ 

Chris Fletcher, Mayor 

City of Burleson, Texas 

 

ATTEST: APPROVED AS TO FORM: 

 

 

 

________________________________ ________________________________ 

Amanda Campos, City Secretary  E. Allen Taylor, Jr., City Attorney 
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Exhibit “A” 

Amended Parks Services Fee Schedule  

 

BRICK MEMBERSHIP & RENTAL FEE AMENDMENT 
BRICK MEMBERSHIPS PROPOSED FEES 
Resident Rate (Annual Contract/Monthly Draft/1 Month) 

Youth (3-15 yrs.) $235/$25/$30 

Adult  $363/$39/$44 

Senior (62 & Up) $308/$33/$39 

Family $556/$55/$72 

  

Non-Resident Rate (Annual Contract/Monthly Draft/1 Month) 

Youth (3-15 yrs.) $315/$30/$40 

Adult  $484/$50/$61 

Senior (62 & Up) $418/$44/$55 

Family $748/$77/$94 

  

Military/First Responder Rate (Annual Contract/Monthly Draft/1 Month) 

Youth (3-15 yrs.) $185/$20/$25 

Adult  $286/$28/$39 

Senior (62 & Up) $248/$25/$33 

Family $446/$44/$55 

  

Corporate/Educator Rate (Annual Contract/Monthly Draft/1 Month) 

Adult  $314/$33/$39 

Senior (62 & Up) $270/$28/$33 

Family $490/$50/$66 

  

Punch Pass Rate (5 Day/10 Day) 

Youth (3-15 yrs.) $20/$25 

Adult  $28/$33 

Senior (62 & Up) $24/$30 

Family $39/$44 

  

  

  

DAY PASSES PROPOSED FEES 

Daily Guest Rate 
(Resident/Non-Resident/ Military, First 
Responder, Educator) 

Daily Pass 3 & Up $8/$10/$6 

Family Day Pass (up to 4) $20/$25/$15 
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Groups of 15+ $6 each/$8 each/$4 each 

  

Outdoor Swimming Pool - Daily Guest Rate (Resident/Non-Resident) 

Daily Passes - Youth (Age 3-15) $3/$5 

Daily Passes - Adult (Age 16-61) $4/$6 

  

BRICK RENTALS PROPOSED FEES 
Meeting Room Rentals  (Deposit/Member or Resident/Non-Resident) 

Meeting Room Avor B (1,400 square feet) $50/$50 per hour/$67 per hour 

Both Meeting Rooms (2,800 square feet) $50/$88 per hour/$119 per hour 

After Hours Fee  $30/hr in addition to rental fees listed above 

  

Gymnasium Rentals (Deposit/Member or Resident/Non-Resident) 

Half Court $50/$28 per hour/$51 per hour 

Full Court $50/$39 per hour/$67 per hour 

Two Full Courts $50/$72 per hour/$119 per hour 

After Hours Fee  $30/hr in addition to rental fees listed above 

  

Group Fitness  (Deposit/Member or Resident/Non-Resident) 

Group Exercise Room Rental  - Max 25 guests $50/$28 per hour/$39 per hour 

After Hours Fee  $30/hr in addition to rental fees listed above 

  

Indoor Aquatics / Party Rooms (Deposit/Member or Resident/Non-Resident) 

Pool Party Room - Max 25 guests $50/$55 per hour/$89 per hour 

Pool Party Room - Max 50 guests $50/$105 per hour/$156 per hour 

Private party without slide - Max 485 guests $50/$261 per hour/$289 per hour 

Private party with slide - Max 485 guests $50/$289 per hour/$316 per hour 

Sundeck - 50 max $50/$77/$119 

  

Outdoor Pool Rental/Private Parties:  (Deposit/Member or Resident/Non-Resident) 

0-49 attendees/ guests $50/$72 per hour/$83 per hour 

50-149 attendees/ guests $50/$83 per hour/$94 per hour 

  

Party Packages: Meeting Room A or B (2 hours) (Deposit/Fee) 

Basic - 1 Activity (24 participants) $50/$248 

Additional Activity (Pool or Gym/Boulder) $0/$30 

Additional Guests $5 each 

  

BRICK PROGRAMS & CAMP   
Camp Fee: 5% increase ($6-$8 more)  

PAVILION RENTALS PROPOSED FEES 
Pavilion Rental Member or Resident/Non-Resident) 
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Park Pavilion (Bailey, Centennial, Mistletoe, or 
Warren) 

$15 per hour/$20 per hour  

RUSSELL FARM RENTALS PROPOSED FEES 
Chesapeake Building Resident or Non-Resident) 

8 a.m. - 5 p.m. $55 per hour 

5 p.m. - 11 p.m. $78 per hour 

Hay Barn Resident or Non-Resident) 

8 a.m. - 5 p.m. $34 per hour 

5 p.m. - 11 p.m. $58 per hour 

Baker Building Resident or Non-Resident) 

8 a.m. - 5 p.m. $42 per hour 

5 p.m. - 11 p.m. $65 per hour 

RUSSELL FARM EDUCATIONAL FIELD TRIP 
$5 fee per child   

 

 


